Other direct costs 1,917 2.99 1,378 1.78

64,075 100.00 77,561 100.00

Our direct costs during the Track Record Period comprised:

(a) subcontracting charges, which are costs of engaging subcontractors for carrying out works

undertaken by us. Subcontracting charges are the most significant component of our direct

costs. As disclosed in the section headed “Business” of this prospectus, our revenue during

the Track Record Period was derived from projects of which we were engaged as main

contractor and we may engage subcontractors to carry out certain site works. The following

sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our subcontracting

charges on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates

are set at 7% and 18%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum

year-on-year fluctuations in the average daily wage of LPM workers in Hong Kong as

shown in the Ipsos Report (see the section headed “Industry overview — Price trend of

major cost components — Average wage of LPM workers in Hong Kong” of this

prospectus) and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity

analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in our
subcontracting charges -7% -18% +7% +18%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit
before tax (Note 1)

FY2014/15 2,790 7,173 (2,790) (7,173)

FY2015/16 3,166 8,141 (3,166) (8,141)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 181 —

Hypothetical fluctuations in our
subcontracting charges -7% -18% +7% +18%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit
after tax (Note 2)

FY2014/15 2,330 5,989 (2,330) (5,989)

FY2015/16 2,644 6,798 (2,644) (6,798)

Notes:

1. Our profit before tax was approximately HK$12.58 million for FY2014/15 and approximately HK$15.84

million for FY2015/16.

2. Our profit after tax was approximately HK$10.55 million for FY2014/15 and approximately HK$12.90

million for FY2015/16.

(b) staff costs, which are salaries and benefits provided to our staff who are directly involved

in the provision of our services, including on-site project management and supervision

personnel as well as direct labours for carrying out site works. The following sensitivity

analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our staff costs (in respect of

our staff who are directly involved in carrying out our site works) on our profits during the

Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 7% and 18%, which

correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum year-on-year fluctuations in the

average daily wage of LPM workers in Hong Kong as shown in the Ipsos Report (see the

section headed “Industry overview — Price trend of major cost components — Average

wage of LPM workers in Hong Kong” of this prospectus) and are therefore considered

reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in our
staff costs -7% -18% +7% +18%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit
before tax (Note 1)

FY2014/15 849 2,182 (849) (2,182)

FY2015/16 1,256 3,230 (1,256) (3,230)

Increase/(decrease) in profit after
tax (Note 2)

FY2014/15 709 1,822 (709) (1,822)

FY2015/16 1,049 2,697 (1,049) (2,697)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 182 —

Notes:

1. Our profit before tax was approximately HK$12.58 million for FY2014/15 and approximately HK$15.84

million for FY2015/16.

2. Our profit after tax was approximately HK$10.55 million for FY2014/15 and approximately HK$12.90

million for FY2015/16.

(c) direct materials and consumables, which represent the costs of construction materials and

consumables required for the performance of works. The following sensitivity analysis

illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our costs of direct materials and

consumables on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation

rates are set at 3% and 13%, which correspond to the approximate CAGR in the price of

cement and in the price of steel reinforcements, respectively, from 2011 to 2015 as shown

in the Ipsos Report (see the section headed “Industry overview — Price trend of major cost

components” of this prospectus) and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of

this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in costs
of direct materials and
consumables -3% -13% +3% +13%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit
before tax (Note 1)

FY2014/15 145 629 (145) (629)

FY2015/16 210 908 (210) (908)

Increase/(decrease) in profit after
tax (Note 2)

FY2014/15 121 525 (121) (525)

FY2015/16 175 758 (175) (758)

Notes:

1. Our profit before tax was approximately HK$12.58 million for FY2014/15 and approximately HK$15.84

million for FY2015/16.

2. Our profit after tax was approximately HK$10.55 million for FY2014/15 and approximately HK$12.90

million for FY2015/16.

(d) insurance expenses, which represent costs for maintaining insurance policies that are

directly related to the provision of our services;

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 183 —

(e) testing and survey, which mainly represent costs for load testing and checking of the

construction materials such as concrete and steel related products and the inspection costs